

No. 02-1624

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT,
Petitioners,
vs.
MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARTIN E. KARLINSKY, ESQ.
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
KATTEN MUCHIN ZAVIS ROSENMAN
575 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 940-8800

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN, ESQ.
6027 Onondaga Road
Bethesda, Maryland 20816
(301) 229-3936

(Counsel Listing Continued on
Inside Cover)

STEVEN M. FREEMAN, ESQ.
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN, ESQ.
DAVID L. BARKEY, ESQ.
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
823 United Nations Plaza
New York, New York 10017
(212) 490-2525

FREDERICK M. LAWRENCE, ESQ.
BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-3103

HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN, ESQ.
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8502

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, ESQ.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA LAW SCHOOL
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071
(213) 740-2539

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Anti-
Defamation League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PUBLIC SCHOOLS MAY NOT,
CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONSTITUTION, COERCE STUDENTS
TO PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE TO THE
CREDO THAT OUR “ONE NATION”
IS “UNDER GOD” 7

A. School-Initiated Or School-Approved Religious
Activity In Formal School Settings Is Inevitably
Coercive And Therefore Effectively, And
Unconstitutionally, Compels Students To
Violate Their Religious Conscience..... 9

B. The Daily Practice Of Teacher-
Led Religious Affirmation In
This Case Poses Constitutional
Dangers Even Greater Than
Those Present In The Graduation
Setting In *Lee* 11

C. The Right To “Opt Out” Of Reciting The Pledge Does Not Cure The Constitutional Violation Inherent In The Classroom Setting..... 17

II. RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE IN PUBLIC SCHOOL CLASSROOMS CANNOT BE DEFENDED ON GROUNDS THAT HAVE SERVED TO JUSTIFY OTHER GOVERNMENT INVOCATIONS OF RELIGION..... 19

A. The Words “Under God” In The Pledge Are Not A Mere Acknowledgement Of Historical Fact..... 19

B. Petitioners’ Other Justifications For Their Practice Do Not Cure The Constitutional Infirmity..... 26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	1, 12
<i>Committee for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	2
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	7, 12, 20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , No. 02-1315 (U.S. filed 2003)	1

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 11, 17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	1, 27
<i>McCullum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	2
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	1, 12
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9 th Cir. 2002), amended by 328 F.3d 466 (9 th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9 th Cir. 2003)	3, 11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twnshp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	7, 12, 28

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7, 11, 26
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	1
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	1
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY,
AND RULES**

U.S. CONST. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
ACT OF JUNE 22, 1942, PUB. L. NO. 77-623, §, 56 STAT. 380	2
ACT OF JUNE 14, 1954, PUB. L. NO. 83-386, § 7, 68 STAT. 249	2
4 U.S.C. § 4 (1998)	2, 9
SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a)	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1

H.R. REP. NO. 83-1693, AT 3 (1954)	23
100 CONG. REC. 8618 (1954)	23
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 52720 (West 1989)	2

BOOKS AND LAW REVIEWS

John W. Baer, <i>THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: A CENTENNIAL HISTORY, 1892-1992</i>	2
Steven B. Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996).....	23
Steven G. Gey, “ <i>Under God,</i> ” <i>the Pledge of Allegiance, and Other Constitutional Trivia</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1865 (2003)	24
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Teaching About Religion In the Public Schools</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 329 (2003)	20
Jay D. Wexler, <i>Preparing for the Clothed Public Square: Teaching About Religion, Civic Education, and the Constitution</i> , 43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1159 (2002).....	20

MISCELLANEOUS

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE CHARTER
(1913) 1
